RESOLUTION NO. 891

BY THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING STAFF TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION A BUDGET FOR THE USE OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 GRANT DOLLARS.

WHEREAS, Covid-19, and the economic harm it has caused our country, has created a whole set of federal dollars being directed to local government for relief; and

WHEREAS, the latest round of funding directed to the City of Osawatomie is through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie is considered a Non-entitlement Unit (NEU), meaning a city of less than 50,000 people; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie as an NEU will receive approximately \$600,000 over the next two years; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie has submitted all dollars for the receipt of the initial distribution of funds; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the City of Osawatomie, within the confines of how the funds may be used submit to the City Council a budget for the use of funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The City Council directs staff to prepare and submit for City Council consideration a budget for the use of the American Rescue Plan Act dollars granted to the City of Osawatomie through the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recover Funds.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 24th day of June, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

	L. Mark Govea, Mayor
(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	